are to prove their debts or claims, and to establish any title they may have to priority under section 308 of the Companies Act 1955, or to be excluded from the benefit of any distribution made before the debts are proved or, as the case may be, from objecting to the distribution.

Dated this 16th day of September 1966.

T. A. SCOULAR, Liquidator.

Address: Barr, Burgess, and Stewart, Public Accountants, P.O. Box 254, Dunedin. 2043

TRAVAL FISHERIES LTD.

IN VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Notice Calling Final Meeting

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955 and in the matter In the matter of the Companies Act 1955 and in the matter of Traval Fisheries Ltd. (in voluntary liquidation), notice is hereby given, in pursuance of section 281 of the Companies Act 1955, that a general meeting of the above-named company will be held at the offices of Robert Dobson and Co., Tennyson Street, Napier, on Wednesday, the 12th day of October 1966, at 10 a.m., for the purpose of having an account laid before it showing how the winding up has been conducted and the property of the company has been disposed of, and to receive any explanation thereof by the liquidator.

Dated this 19th day of September 1966.

J. D. THOMPSON, Liquidator.

2053

LEYLAND MOTOR CORPORATION LTD.

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CEASE TO HAVE PLACE OF BUSINESS IN NEW ZEALAND

THE Leyland Motor Corporation Ltd. hereby gives notice, pursuant to section 405 of the Companies Act 1955, that it intends to cease to have a place of business in New Zealand.

The Leyland Motor Corporation Ltd., by its solicitors and duly authorised agents:

ALEXANDER, BENNETT, WARNOCK, and MELLSOP.

Auckland.

1934

HUBBARD ASSOCIATION OF SCIENTOLOGISTS INTERNATIONAL

NOTICE OF CEASING TO CARRY ON BUSINESS IN NEW ZEALAND

HUBBARD Association of Scientologists International, a company incorporated at Phoenix, Arizona, U.S.A., hereby gives notice of its intention to cease to carry on business in New Zealand as from the 1st day of October 1966.

All business of the above company will continue to be carried on from the address at 150 Hobson Street, Auckland, by Church of Scientology of California. 2011

WELLINGTON CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

The Wellington City, The Terrace Parking Building Additional Loan 1966, of £100,000

Loan 1966, of £100,000

Pursuant to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Wellington City Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of one hundred thousand pounds (£100,000) to be known as The Wellington City, The Terrace Parking Building Additional Loan 1966, of £100,000, authorised to be raised by the Wellington City Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of meeting the additional cost of land for, and of constructing, The Terrace Parking Building, and providing pedestrian and lift access thereto, the Wellington City Council hereby makes a special rate of decimal nought two four of a penny ('024d.) in the pound on the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property within the whole of the City of Wellington; and that the said special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate

during the currency of such loan, and shall be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each year during the currency of the said loan, being a period of thirty-five (35) years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

The above resolution was duly passed at a meeting of the Wellington City Council held on the 5th day of September

F. W. PRINGLE, Town Clerk.

2034

COROMANDEL COUNTY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Coromandel County Council hereby resolves as follows, by way of special order:

way of special order:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of £15,000, authorised to be raised by the Coromandel County Council under the said Act for the purpose of making advances to farmers in terms of the Rural Housing Act 1939, the said Council hereby makes a special rate of 0.205d. in the pound upon the rateable unimproved value of all rateable property in the whole of the County of Coromandel; and that the special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of the loan and be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 20 years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

B. H. DE BOER, County Clerk.

B. H. DE BOER, County Clerk.

WAIMEA COUNTY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Pursuant to, and in exercise of, the powers vested in it by the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Waimea County Council resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of £3,300, authorised to be raised by the Waimea County Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of redeeming at maturity a portion of the Suburban North Water Supply Loan 1956, the said Waimea County Council hereby makes a special rate of ('07d.) seven one-hundredths of a penny in the pound upon the capital value of all the rateable property within the suburban north water supply special rating area; and that such rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan and be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 20 years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a resolution passed at a meeting of the Waimea County Council held on the 29th day of August 1966.

C. CANNINGTON, County Clerk.

2037

HAWKE'S BAY COUNTY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Hawke's Bay County Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of £20,000, authorised to be raised by the Hawke's Bay County Council under the above-mentioned Act for rural housing advances, the said Hawke's Bay County Council hereby makes a special rate of 0.015 pence in the pound (£) upon the rateable value of all rateable property of the whole of the County of Hawke's Bay; and that the special rate shall be an annual recurring rate during the currency of the loan, and be payable yearly on the 1st day of August in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 20 years, or until the loan is fully paid off." paid off."

I hereby certify that the above resolution was passed at a meeting of the Hawke's Bay County Council held on the 12th day of September 1966.

K. H. DOCKERY, County Clerk.